THE FROME & DISTRICT UNITED MOTOR CYCLE & LIGHT CAR CLUB

presents

THE ROB WALKER TROPHY

Seramble

250 cc Race for NU-TEXA CUP

(To be awarded at our second meeting on August 13th)

AT HEALS LADDER, LEIGHTON, Nr. FROME

EASTER MONDAY
23rd APRIL, 1962

f First Race
2 p.m.

PROGRAMME
PRICE
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FROME & DISTRICT UNITED M.C. & L.C.C.

(Affiliated to The Wessex Centre A.C.U.)

President : Mr. R. R. C. WALKER

Land by kind permission of Mr. C. Crees and Messrs. Bradgate Quarries, Litd.

Held under the General Competition Rules of the A.C.U.

and the Supplementary Regulations of the Promoting Club.
PI b 2 4

Wessex Centre Permit No. M.413 Solo Motor Cyecles only

T.C.C. 35

OFTFICIALS

J. Wernman, Ksq.
D. Gavngi, Esq., and J. Corson, Ksq.
. R. AxNErrs, Esq.
Machine Examiner M. W. SteieLe, Ksq.
Pit Marshall G, SANGER, Esq.
Starter P. Cuusg, Esq.
Judge T. Burron, Esq.
Lap Scorers Mr. and Mrs. CULLIMORE
Announcer .. . M. Perry, Esq.

Seeretary of the Meeting and Clerk of the Course—
Jmm Wens, 1, Whithourne Farm, Corsley, Nr. Warminster, Wilts. Chapmanslade 204
First Aid St JonN AMpunance Bricaps (Ifrome Division)
Public Address Equipmendt ¢ ENrrenns Ranro
Caterers L. W. Perkins, of Chippenham
lee Cream by Warrs

Wessew Centre Setward
I'rome Club Stewards
Chief Marshall

The Club wishes to thank members of the West Wilts Club and others for
their help as Marshalls.

WARNING—MOTOR RACING IS DANGEROUS

You are present at this Meeting entirely at your own risk and the admission
is SUBJECT to the CONDITIONS that all persons having any connection with
the_promotion and/or organisation and/or conduct of the Meeting, including the
owners of the land and the drivers and owners of the vehicles are absolved from
all liability in respect of personal injury (whether fatal or otherwise) to you or
damage to your property howsoever caused.

FLAG SIGNALS
National Flag—~Start.
Yellow Flag with Black Cross—Last Lap. Black and White Cheek Flag— Finish.
Yellow Flag—Caution. Red Flag— Dangerous. Stop.
The Organisers reserve the right to alter or omit any part of the programme.
Spectators are requested to keep off the course. Also the public are requested
not to damage the property, cause fires or leave litter. Please put vour litter in the

bins provided. As this could perhaps cause us to lose the field.

ARE YOU A CLUB MEMBER ?

Why not join the Frome and Distriet M.C.C. Club for social and sporting
events., Meetings at The Lamb Hotel, Frome, every third Tuesday, or fill in the

form at the back of the programme and hand it in to the Secretary’s tent.

Note to Gompetitors : As the number of entries received exceed the number permitted

on the course at one time it will be necessary to run heats. 1f, however, there are several
non-starters, it may be possible to dispense with the heats. Drivers are requested to
be prepared, therefore, to come to the starting line at short notice when called.

No.
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9.
10.
L.

12.

e W

18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36,
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42,
43.
44.
45.
46.
47.
48.
49,
50.

Spectators are forbidden in the Competitor’s Paddock

Rider

J.J. Scott

18. R. Worthington

. Wiggins

G. Wiggins

K. Messenger

J. Johnson

K. Bees

B. Talmare

L. Sanders

K. White

A. Brown

D. L. Threading-
ham

D. Ashman

R. Lewis

R. Wright

J. D. Trollope

D. Lane

R. Taylor

R. Curtis

B. Curtis

1. Avery

). Marks

D. D. A. Miller

P. Minns

M. Minns

L. Bird

M. L. R. Perkins

M. J. Jones

J. Lines

J. White

J. Pickford

R. Bradley

D. Dyson

J. Quick

J. Matthews

H. G. J. White

K. Gay

1. J. Woodham

D. Kendall

A. Bailey

M. J. Heath

T. Fox

D. J. Cave

J. Cashnella

E. Owen

D. Joyce

A. Wiseman

B. T. Taylor

1. Maisey

. King

G. Stenning

V3

LIST OF RIDERS

Machine

246 Greeves/498 B.S.A.
248 Puch

250 Greeves

246 Greeves

250 Cotton/500 Petite KI.
246 Greeves

246 Creeves

250 Greeves

249 B.S.A./348 B.S.A.
250 Marcelle Greeves
250 Greeves

250 Greeves

250 B.S.A.

246 Greeves

246 Greeves

498 Tribsa

250 Greeves

250 DOT

350 DOT/250 Cotton
500 B.S.A.

250 Greeves

248 Cotton/348 Vemar
250 Cotton/500 Matchless
250 Cotton/250 Greeves
250 Greeves

250 Greeves/500 R.1.
499 B.S.A.

250 Greeves

246 (ireeves

250 Greeves

250 Cotton

500 B.S.A.

246 Greeves

246 Gireeves

250 B.S.A.-Greeves
249 Mcown

500 A.J.S.

249 A.J.S.

246 DOT

250 Cotton

246 Gireeves

350 Velocette

250 Cotton .
250 Greeves

350 B.S.A.

250 Greeves

350 B.S.A./500 B.S.A.
250 Cotton/500 R.1.
500 Ariel

499 B.S.A.

325 DOT-Anzani

Club
Frome
rome

Frome

Minety
Shepton Mallet
Shepton Mallet
Shepton Mallet,
Shepton Mallet
Kingswood
Kingswood

Bath-West
Frome
Frome
Bath—West
IFrome
Frome
Shepton Mallet
Frome
Frome
Kingswood
South Bristol
Frome
Frome
[Frome
Enfields

Tor

Frome
Enfields
Frome
Frome

South Bristol
Shepton
South Bristol
Kingswood
Bristol M.C.C.
Frome
I'rome
B.S.S.A.
Bristol

West Wilts
Kingswood
Bristol
Bath-West
Mendip
Frome

Enficlds
Minety Vale
Frome
Frome

Address
Parkstone
Thatcham
Bradford-on-Avon
Krome
Marlborough
Oxford
Keynsham
Ramsbury
Bristol
Bristol
Kingswood

Bath
Bristol
Cosham
Willsridge
Warminster
Shaftesbury
Bruton
Warminster
Warminster
Kingswood
Bristol
Chapmanslade
Abingdon
Abingdon
Staverton
Luton
Warminster
Ash
Lymington
Badminton
Bristol
Keynsham
Warmley
Bristol
Bristol
Trowbridge
Warminster
Bristol
W’bury-on-Trym
Chippenham
Bristol
Bristol
Bath
Bristol
Newbury

Bruton
Swindon
Southampton
Swindon



No.
52,
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
72.
3.
74.
75.
76.
77,
78.
79.
80.
81.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94.
95.
96.
97.
98.
99.
100.
101.
106.
114.
115.
122
127.
128.
139.
171.
176.
198.
144

Rider
D. J. Witt

D. S. P. Clifford
E. Butlin

J. Rees

J. Harris

D. Paget

L. J. Hewitt
A. E. Walden
M. Hoskin

K. Forbes

G. Pym

R. Jordan

G. 'T. Backwell
R. Avery

H. Moger

A. Tsgrove

(. Thomas

F. Underwood
Derek Rickman
Don Rickman
I. England

P. G. Taylor
M. Hicken

D. Ashley

G. Johnson

B. W. Slark
D. S. Richards
C. Mitson

D. Peck

P. Stirland

1. Scarlett

T. Martin

P. Baker

K. Leon
D. Chileott
S. Sinclair

W. M. Body
B. Hayward
M. Mumford ’
M. Windo

G. Hanswell
A. J. Warren
I, Burroughs
R. Cox

R. Stillo

E. C. Trott
D. Smith

K. Hickman
B Gots

Machine

250 D.M.W.
250 Greeves
246 Moto-DOT

246 Gireeves

250 Velfield

246 Greeves

498 Kiwi

499 Kiwi

350 R.E.

499 Kiwi

500 Mabsa

498 Triplex

250 B.S.A.

250 Greeves

250 Greeves

348 Matchless

246 Greeves

500 B.S.A.

250 Cotton/500 Metisse
250 Metisse/500 Metisse
500 Tri Special

246 Cotton

250 Greeves

500 Tri-B.S.A.

250 Velocette

500 B.S.A.

250 DOT

248 DOT

248 Cotton/497 Matchless
498 P.T.S.

250 DOT

250 Greeves

246 Greeves

500 Tri-B.S.A./250 Greeves
500 B.S.A./250 Greeves
350 B.S.A.

250 DOT

250 Greeves/500Tri-B.S.A.
250 Greeves

500 B.S.A.

246 Greeves

500 A.M.C.

246 Bar-Vil

498 Tri

500 Matchless

250 Greeves/500 B.S.A.
246 Greeves

250 Greeves/500 Tri. Spec.
230G ¢ S

CVCS

Mub
Wilts Border
Wilts Border
Frome

Enfields
South Bristol
Mendip
Frome
Frome
Frome
I'rome
Frome
Kingswood
Bristol
Minety Vale
Bath-West
Bath-West
Mendip
Mendip

Frome
West Wilts
Frome
Frome
Kingswood
Frome
Frome
West Wilts

Frome

Bristol
Kingswood

B.S.S.A.

North Wilts
South Bristol
B.S.S.A.

Shepton
Frome
Frome
Minety
Tor
Frome
Frome
Tor

Tor

Freme

Address
Chippenham
Chippenham
Swindon

Surrey
Bristol
Nailsea
Plumstead
Plumstead
London
London
Lambeth
Inkpen
Bristol
Swindon
Bath

Bath
Nailsea
Farringdon

Lymington
Bucks.
Warminster
New Milton
Bristol
Eltham
Devizes
Bucks.
Marlborough
Marlborough '
Bristol

Bristol

Bristol

Swindon
Bristol
Fishponds

Tarnock
Wantage
Bath
Chisledon
Southampton
Warminster
Boscombe
Wantage

Thurloxton

Oxford

S elvns s

Persons crossing the Course, or ignoring Course Marshals, do so at their own risk.

EVENT 1. Junior Drivers Only Open. 250cc to 1,000cc

2

15.
16.
17
18.
19.
21.
22.
24.
26.
217.
28.
29.
30.
31.

34.

Heat 1—3 Laps

E. R. Worthington

. S. Wiggins

. K. Bees

. B. Talmare

. K. White

. A. Brown

. D. Threadingham
. D. Ashman

. R. Lewis

R. Wright
C. Trollope
D. Lane

R. Taylor
R. Curtis
G. Avery
C. Mark

P. Minns
L. Bird

M. L. R. Perking
M. Jones
J. Lines

C. White
J. Pickford

3. D. Dyson

J. Quick

e I S | b
6..... Do 8. 9..10
FINAL OF EVENT 1
1100 2 /& 3.3.
£4 £2 10s. £2

Heat 2—3 Laps

35.
36.
317.
38.
39.
40.
42,
43.
44.
45.

61.
62, K.
63.

First 10 in each Heat to ride in Final

—5 Laps

A7

£1 10s.

J. Matthews

H. G. J. White
E. Gay

G. J. Woodham
D. Kendall

A. Bailey

T. Fox

D. J. Cave

J. Cashnella

E. Owens

. A. Wiseman
. B.T. Taylor
. E. Maisey

. G. Stenning

D. J. Witt

. D. 8. P. Clifford
. E.
5. J. Rees

. J. Harris

. D. Paget

. L. J. Hewitt

Butlin

IS

A. E. Walden
M. Hosken
TForbes

G. Pym

o Duca Bucas: A B
¢ T 8l QL0
9 )
5 )*' 8.~
£1 15/

EVENT 2. Experts Only Open (8 Laps)

L.
4.
5.
6.
9.
20.
23.
73.

L. L4

J. Scott

G. Wiggins

K. Messenger
J. Johnson

L. Sanders

B. Curtis

D. Miller

Derek Rickman

f /7 /1§
141 21448

£6 £4 £3

25. M. Minns

32. R. Bradley

41. M. Heath

50. 1. King

72. K. Underwood

75. 1. England

81. D. Richards

74. Don Rickman
445 5135 6.4
£2 10s £2 £1

Heat 3—3 Laps

64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
76.
T
78.
79.
80.
84.
85.
87.
88.
91,
96.
98.

100.

106.

114.

115.

122.

127.

86.
4.
101.

R. Jordan

G. T. Backwell
R. Avery

H. Moger

A. Isgrove

(. Thomas

P. G. Taylor
M. Hicken

D. Ashley

G. Johnson
B. W. Slark
C. €. Mitson
D. Peck

L. Scarlett

T. Martin

D. Baker

D. Chilcott
S. Sinclair
M. Body

M. Mumford
M. Windo

G. Hanswell
A. G. Warren
. Burroughs

. Stirland
K. Leon
B. Hayward

128. R. Cox

171. E. Trott

198. K. Hickman

139. R. Stillo

176. D. Smith

8. 9 105

10/ 5/ 5/-



|
EVENT 3—Up to 250cc ) Riders Please Note that EVENT 4 is the Rob Walker Trophy Race
Nu-Texa TROPHY TO B AWARDED FOR THE BEST PERFORMANCE 2‘ Heat 1—3 Laps Heat 2 3 Laps Heat 3—3 Laps
Ly Trxs Crass mv 1962. ) 1. J. Scott 33. D. Dyson 66. R. Avery
! 2. . Worthington 34. J. Quick 67. H. Moger
Heat 1ﬁ.3 Laps Heat 2—3 Laps 3. S. Wiggins 35. J. Matthews 68. A. Isgrove
L. J. Scott 41. M. Heath 4. G Wiggins 36. H. White 69. Gi. Thomas
") l:" Wort.l”"gt’““ 43. D. (‘,,uvc 5. K. Messenger 37. E. Gay 72. F. Underwood
5 b.' Wiggins 44.“ & Chohalls G. J. Johnson 38. (. Woodham 75. 1. England
. Wiggins 4(:' I?' ;J‘oyce 7. K. Bees 39. D. Kendall 76. P. Taylor
5 B Mossengey o A 8. B. Talmare 40. A. Bailey 77. M. Hicken
o, 'J,' J_()hnson “:“)' D. \,M“’ | 9. L. Sanders 41, M. Heath 78. D. Ashley
s ]}' J?UOH . I‘)' (J[l”(.)rd ! 10. K. White 42. T. Fox 79. G. Johnson
8. L:' Lalmere ?1 = J)Sutlm 11. A. Brown 43. D. Cave 80. B. Slark
0. IR, Nykite ",fb’ ;s Bees. 12. D. Threadingham 44. J. Cashnella 81. D. Richards
R x 8 J. Hariis 13. D. Ashman 45. . Owen 84. C. Mitson
12. D, Threadingham o8, D). Fagat | 14. R. Lewis 46. D. Joyce 85. D. Peck
13, If' AS]"P]“ ()5 r. ,I'l:t(ﬂ(W(sll 15. R. Wright 47. A. Wiseman 86. P. Stirland
If' B Lowis (f(" o _A’vcry 16. C. Trollope 48. B. Taylor 87. 1. Scarlett,
15. R. Wright ‘?7' l-‘l.'J\‘Iogcr \ 17. D. Lane 49. B. Maisey 88. T. Martin
b1, B ,I“a‘nc o 2 '.l‘h()m:ts 18. R. Taylor 50. L. King 91. P. Baker
1:‘3. R vl;nyl.or 76. P. Taylor 19. R. Curtis 51. G Stenning 94. K. Leon
Lo B Cuntls 77. M. Hickon 20. B. Curtis 52. D. Witt 96. D. Chilcott
2l G avery iie @ nknsan 21. (. Avery 53. D. Clifford 98. 8. Sinclair
5o C. M;}rks 81. l‘)' R'.l("hm‘dﬂ ) 22. C. Marks 54, K. Butlin 100. W. Body
24 . Millar 84. C. Mitson d 93, D. Miller 56. J. Reos 101. B. Hayward
ﬁf_ 2 i a0, I ~.l i f 24. P. Minns 57. J. Harris 106. M. Mumford
';) it Ainns b rl; e I 25. M. Minns 58. D. Paget 114. M. Windo
26. L, Bird 88, I. Martin ‘ 26. L. Bird 59. L. Howitt 115. G. Hasswell
‘;:Q 2 Joney ;”' L. Daleer 27. M. Perkins 60. A. Walden 122. A. Warren
.“')' J" I‘“"."S ')L‘%' K. l,‘("f'm { 28. M. Jones 61. M. Hoskin 127. E. Burroughs
:30. L. V\Tlnlp 96. D. Chilcott 29. J. Lines 62. K. Forbes 128. R. Cox
8 4. Plekford 100: W Body ' 30 C. White 63. G. Pym 171. E. Trott
'.”' o D‘YSO“ Im.' B. |~lay\\{n,l'(l 31, J. Pickford 64. R. Jordan 198. K. Hickman
:;,1 ‘J (\)i‘!ll(;ll{ :(I)L) “(/]}' lVI_llumlorlll[ 32. R. Bradley 65. (1. Backwell 176. D. Smith
35, J. Matthews 5. G Hanswe ; ek Rick 4 Don Rickma
36. H. White 127. E. Burroughs 73. Derek Rickman 74. Don Rickman
38. (. Woodham 171. E. Trott " . PR
‘ ride in Final
39. D. Kendall 198. K. Hickman Al L LR
40. A. Bailey 74. Don Rickman ol 39 40532 o 12 13<ea)s 5
73. Derek Rickman 176. D. Smith I"j' ~h% ;‘ s ')"\"T o o ,
62474 8. (9 L0 1 6.2017.2.08).749. A 00 /
First 15 in each Event to ride in Final INTERVAL
192431 42524 6l& 72082 4028, sl7fas 5106424 8l M E Ry
I i ) { /4 I 54 - a
9. 100/ 11L 1A 260013.2 40 1554 FARL / Moinn. % : .
FINAL OF EVENT 36 L 1/4 2148 3.20 ME 512) 6.2k 1Y b 9000 1045
( =5 Laps ‘ > £710s.  £8 £6 £ £210s. £110s. £l 10~ 6 5
2. """""" ;l 4 """"" o i 8""'K';"' - b The winner of this event will receive the Rob Walker Trophy and a further £10 purse.
£410s. £310s. £210s. £110s. £ 6 The Cup to be retained till the next meeting. Replica to be presented at our Annual
Dinner.




EVENT 5. Up to 350cc

Heat 1—3 Laps

1. J. Scott
E. Worthington
S. Wiggins
G. Wiggins
. Messenger
J. Johnson
K. Bees
B. Talmare
9. L. Sanders
10. K. White
11. A. Brown
12. D. Threadingham
13. D. Ashman
14. R. Lewis
15. R. Wright
17. D. Lane
18. R. Taylor
19. R. Curtis
21. G. Avery
22. C. Marks
23. D. Miller
24, P. Minns
25. M. Minns
26. L. Bird
28. M. Jones
29. J. Lines
30. C. White
31. J. Pickford
33. D. Dyson
34. J. Quick
35. J. Matthews
36. H. White
38. (. Woodham
39. D. Kendall
40. A. Bailey
41. M. Heath
42. T. Fox
43. D. Cave
73. Derek Rickman
74. Don Rickman

OISO I LD
-
~

5.2/615 712184} ]

FINAL OF EVENT 56 Laps
/ IS
LB 2.2 3. sed. 5
£2

£3

Heat 2—3 Laps
44. J. Cashnella
45. E. Owens
46. D. Joyce
47. A. Wiseman
48. B. Taylor
51. (. Stenning
52. D. Witt

53. D. Clifford
54. B. Butlin
56. J. Rees

57. J. Harris
58. D. Paget
61. M. Hoskin
65. G. Backwell
66. R. Avery
67. H. Moger
68. 1. Isgrove
69. G. Thomas
76. P. Taylor
77. M. Hicken
79. G. Johnson
81. D. Richards
84. (. Mitson
85. D. Peck

87. 1. Scarlett
88. T. Martin
91. P. Baker
94. K. Leon

96. D. Chilcott
98. 8. Sinclair
100. W. Body
101. B. Hayward
106. M. Mumford
115. ¢i. Hanswoll
127. E. Burroughs
171. K. Trott
198. K. Hickman
139. R. Stillo
176. D. Smith

rFirst 15 in each Heat to ride in Final

110k |13 7% %

aodhoudndline

sl eli571H)s)d

135 A4.41520

JOO g (2] 1176 8.4 [ o/ 10/t

£1

15/

10/ 76

5/~ 5/

EVENT 6. Invitation

Numbers :
1 4 5 6 9 20 23
: ¢ 2% 25 32 41
50 72 75 81 86 94 I(
( § ¢ )1
73 74 139 176 128 i -
Plus the first 10 from the Final of Event 1 : Numbers :—
0o J2 2 Y 9 O 42 3 '
ALY - vy AL - B ", «) ....... [.
.04 21203137 4.9 5197 6.dL 1 3.1 9.l :
€5 €4 £210s. £110s. £ 15/ be 76 Js/~' 10‘5]:"

WE THANK YOUR FOR YOUR SUPPORT

The Frome and District United M.C. and L.C.C.

* ok K

APPLICATION for MEMBERSHIP

Name

..... . Crus FER 6/6

Address

Secretary : J. WEBB, 1, Whithourne Cottages, Corsley, Warminster, Wilts.



FROME
Motor Auction Sales, Ltd.

Managing Director : V. J. Burden

NOW THREE SALES WEEKLY

Tuesday and Thursday at our Premises

GROVE LANE
LOWER KEYFORD, FROME

Wednesday at the Cattle Market, BRISTOL

All Sales commence with Accessories at | p.m. All types of Motor Vehicles at 2 p.m

All classes of business connected with the Motor Trade carried out including outside sales

and Garage Valuations.

Iree Collection of Vehicles within 30 miles radius of either Sale
Canteen facilities. Insurance. Hire Purchase
Minimum Commission £4. Maximum Commission £10
Offices open daily for inquiries and Private Treaty Sales.

For inquiries and to book Lot numbers please {elephone FRCME 3355/6
For the Bristel Sale please telephone BRISTOL 75616

We now require 300 Vehicles Weekly

J. Difazio Motor Cycles

FROME

+ + 4

for ALL B.S.A. SPARES

Appointed Dealers for . . .
ALL LEADING MAKES OF MOTOR CYCLES

+ 4+ 4+
WE FIT AND RECOMMEND N.U.-TEXA BRAKE LININGS

B.S.A. C.15 TRIALS, C.15 SCRAMBLES,
B.34 SCRAMBLES FROM STOCK.

Telephone . . . FROME 2913

+o4
44
44

BOB WEBRB i
Motor Cycle Specialist

+ + +
Motor Cycles—Royal Enfield : James : Villiers
: Matchless :
SPARES & SERVICE — REBORING & OVERHAULS
We Stock a Complete Range of N.U.-TEXA Brake Linings

+ 4+ +
mn Two Strokes and Competition M achines wm

Specially catered for
Telephone FROME 2800

33, VALLIS WAY, FROME, Somerset




MU-TIEXA

HE FITS

NU-TEXA

BRAKE LININGS

FULLER FRICTIONS LTD., BRISTOL, |, ENGLAND



